ORDINANCE NO. 2024-02

AN ORDINANCE TO DELETE AND REPLACE SECTION 8-211 OF TITLE 8, CHAPTER 2 OF THE SOUTH FULTON MUNICIPAL CODE

WHEREAS, The Board of Mayor and Commissioners of the City of South Fulton previously enacted Section 8-211. <u>Interference with public health, safety, and morals prohibited.</u>, of Title 8, Chapter 2 contained as part of the Alcoholic Beverages section of The South Fulton Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Mayor and Commissioners of the City of South Fulton desire to delete and replace said Section 8-211. <u>Interference with public health, safety, and morals prohibited.</u>, of Title 8, Chapter 2 of The South Fulton Municipal Code as previously enacted; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Mayor and Commissioners of the City of South Fulton desire to replace said Section 8-211. <u>Interference with public health, safety, and morals prohibited.</u>, of Title 8, Chapter 2 of The South Fulton Municipal Code, as hereinafter stated.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by The City of South Fulton, Tennessee that:

Section 1:

Section 8-211. <u>Interference with public health, safety, and morals prohibited.</u>, of Title 8, Chapter 2 of The South Fulton Municipal Code is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

8-211. Interference with public health, safety, and morals prohibited.

No permit authorizing the sale of beer will be issued when such business would cause congestion of traffic or would interfere with schools, residences, churches, or other places of public gathering, or would otherwise interfere with the public health, safety, and morals. No permit of an establishment shall be suspended, revoked or denied on the basis of any congestion of traffic or interference with schools, residences, churches, or other places or public gathering if a valid permit had been issued to any business on that same location unless beer is not sold, distributed or manufactured at that location during any continuous six (6) month period.

Effective Date. public welfare req		shall take	effect	immediately	upon	final	passage,	the
First Reading: Marc	ch, 2024							
Second Reading:_								
Mayor								
City Recorder								
APPROVED AS TO) FORM:							

Section 2:

City Attorney